

Nos. 04-805, 04-814

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

TEXACO, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FOUAD N. DAGHER, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

SHELL OIL COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FOUAD N. DAGHER, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF MANUFACTURERS FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AS AMICI CURIAE AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

<i>Of Counsel:</i>	RAYMOND A. JACOBSEN, JR.
STEPHEN A. BOKAT	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ROBIN S. CONRAD	M. MILLER BAKER
STEPHANIE A. MARTZ	ANDREA L. HAMILTON
NATIONAL CHAMBER	MCDERMOTT, WILL & EMERY LLP
LITIGATION CENTER	600 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
1615 H Street, N.W.	Washington, D.C. 20005
Washington, D.C. 20062	(202) 756-8000
(202) 463-5337	

JAN S. AMUNDSON  
 QUENTIN RIEGEL  
 NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
 OF MANUFACTURERS  
 1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
 Washington, D.C. 20004  
 (202) 637-3000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AS *AMICI CURIAE***

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF ..... i

QUESTION PRESENTED..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

INTEREST OF THE AMICI..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 4

    I.    Joint Ventures Are Increasingly  
          Important In Today’s Economy, And  
          Are Encouraged By The Courts And  
          Antitrust Enforcement Agencies..... 4

    II.   The Court Of Appeals Ruling Is  
          Inconsistent With This Court’s  
          Precedents And Conflicts With The  
          Decisions Of Several Other Circuits  
          Regarding The Proper Analytical  
          Method For Reviewing Antitrust  
          Challenges To Joint Ventures..... 7

    A.   The Court Of Appeals’ Application of the  
          *Per Se* Rule To A Bona Fide Joint  
          Venture Is Wrong..... 8

        1.   The *Per Se* Rule Is Limited To  
              Facially Anticompetitive Conduct ..... 8

        2.   Legitimate Joint Ventures Are  
              Analyzed Under the Rule of  
              Reason ..... 8

3.	The Court Of Appeals' Ruling That Joint Ventures Are Subject To The <i>Per Se</i> Rule Is Inconsistent With This Court's Decisions And Contrary To The Rulings Of Several Circuits .....	13
B.	An Integrated Joint Venture's Operating Decisions Are The Conduct Of A Single Firm, To Which Section 1 Does Not Apply .....	15
III.	The Court Of Appeals' Erroneous Ruling Will Have An Adverse Impact On Legitimate Business Enterprises And On The United States Economy As A Whole .....	18
	CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	16
<i>Augusta News Co. v. Hudson News Co.</i> , 269 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	8, 9
<i>Chicago Prof’l Sports Ltd. P’ship v. NBA</i> , 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996).....	9, 16
<i>Citizen Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131 (1969).....	14
<i>City of Mt. Pleasant v. Associated Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 268 (8th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	6, 9
<i>Dagher et al. v. Saudi Refining, Inc., et al.</i> , 369 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Edward J. Sweeney &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 637 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1980).....	16
<i>Fraser v. Major League Soccer, L.L.C.</i> , 284 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958).....	5,8
<i>National Bancard Corp. v. Visa U.S.A.</i> , 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	9-10, 14
<i>NFL v. North Am. Soccer League</i> , 459 U.S. 1074 (1982).....	16
<i>Polk Bros, Inc. v. Forest City Enters.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Rothery Storage &amp; Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	10

<i>Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 593 (1951).....	9, 14
<i>United States v. Penn-Olin Chem. Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 158 (1964) .....	5, 9
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs. Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972) .....	8
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 45 (2004) .....	9
<i>Verizon Communs. Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) .....	9

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------	---------------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 <i>Antitrust Law Dev.</i> 414 (5th ed. 2002) .....	12
VII Phillip E. Areeda, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (1986).....	16
Donald I. Baker, <i>Compulsory Access to Network Joint Ventures Under the Sherman Act: Rules or Roulette?</i> , 1993 Utah L. Rev. 999.....	17
James Bamford et al., <i>Launching A World-Class Joint Venture</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. 1 (2004) .....	5
Joseph F. Brodley, <i>Joint Ventures and Antitrust Policy</i> , 95 Harv. L. Rev. 1523, 1535 (1982).....	5
13 Zolman Cavitch, <i>Business Organizations With Tax Planning</i> (2003) .....	18
Howard H. Chang et al., <i>Some Economic Principles For Guiding Antitrust Policy Towards Joint Ventures</i> , 1998 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 223 .....	6
Ernest Gellhorn & W. Todd Miller, <i>Joint Ventures and Standard-Setting: Problems in the Current Framework</i> (1995), at <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/opp/global/gellhorn.htm">http://www.ftc.gov/opp/global/gellhorn.htm</a> (1995) .....	6
XIII Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2005) .....	11, 12
Hovenkamp, <i>Federal Antitrust Policy</i> (1999) .....	12



J. Paul McGrath, <i>Antitrust Problems In Negotiating A Joint Venture Agreement</i> , 54 Antitrust L.J. 971 (1985) .....	17
<i>Joint Ventures and Antitrust Policy</i> , 95 Harv. L. Rev. 1523 (1982) .....	11
Thomas A. Piraino, Jr., <i>Beyond Per Se, Rule of Reason or Merger Analysis: A New Antitrust Standard for Joint Ventures</i> , 76 Minn. L. Rev. 1 (1991) .....	7
Robert Pitofsky, <i>A Framework for Antitrust Analysis of Joint Ventures</i> , 74 Geo. L.J. 1605 (1986) .....	6, 11
Robert Pitofsky, <i>Joint Venture Guidelines: Views from One of the Drafters</i> , A.B.A. Sec. of Antitrust Law Workshop (1999) .....	7, 10, 13, 15
PricewaterhouseCoopers, <i>Trendsetter Barometer: Joint Ventures Providing High Traction for America's Fastest Growing Companies and the Economy</i> (Nov. 6, 2000) .....	5
Irving Scher, <i>Antitrust Adviser</i> (4th ed. 2004) .....	14
Gregory Werden, <i>Antitrust Scrutiny of Joint Ventures</i> , 66 Antitrust L.J. 701 (1998) .....	16, 17
U.S. Dep't of Justice & Federal Trade Comm'n, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for Collaborations Among Competitors</i> , 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 13,161 (2000) .....	4, 10
U.S. Dep't of Justice & Federal Trade Comm'n, <i>DOJ/FTC Statements of Antitrust Enforcement Policy in Health Care</i> , 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 13,152 (1994) .....	11
U.S. Dep't of Justice & Federal Trade Comm'n, <i>Antitrust Guidelines for the Licensing of Intellectual Property</i> , 4 Trade Reg. Rep. (CCH) ¶ 13,132 (1995) .....	11
